
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2014 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 18th September 2014 (previously circulated).    
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda. 

 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.) 
 
Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register at this pointing the meeting. 
 
In accordance with Part B, Section 2, of the Code of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.  

  
5. Annual Audit Letter 2012-13 (Pages 1 - 7) 
 
 Report of KPMG    
  
6. Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards and Internal Audit Charter (Pages 8 - 23) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager  
  
7. Internal Audit Monitoring (Pages 24 - 47) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager 

  
  



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), Peter Williamson (Vice-Chairman), Jon Barry, 

Geoff Knight, Richard Newman-Thompson, Vikki Price and David Whitaker 
 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Paul Aitchison, Roger Dennison, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Geoff Marsland, 

Sylvia Rogerson and Susan Sykes 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068, or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone (01524) 582170, or email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday, 13th January, 2014.   

 



A
n

n
u

al
 A

u
d

it
 L

et
te

r 
20

12
/1

3

L
an

ca
st

er
 C

it
y 

C
o

u
n

ci
l 

18
 O

ct
o

b
er

 2
01

3

Agenda Item 5Page 1



1
©

20
13

K
P

M
G

 L
LP

, a
 U

K
 li

m
ite

d 
lia

bi
lit

y 
pa

rt
ne

rs
hi

p,
 is

 a
 s

ub
si

di
ar

y 
of

 K
P

M
G

 E
ur

op
e 

LL
P

 a
nd

 a
 m

em
be

r 
fir

m
 o

f t
he

 K
P

M
G

 n
et

w
or

k 
of

 in
de

pe
nd

en
t m

em
be

r 
fir

m
s 

af
fil

ia
te

d 
w

ith
 K

P
M

G
 In

te
rn

at
io

na
l C

oo
pe

ra
tiv

e,
 a

 
S

w
is

s 
en

tit
y.

 A
ll 

rig
ht

s 
re

se
rv

ed
. T

hi
s 

do
cu

m
en

t 
is

 c
on

fid
en

tia
l a

nd
 it

s 
ci

rc
ul

at
io

n 
an

d 
us

e 
ar

e 
re

st
ric

te
d.

 K
P

M
G

 a
nd

 th
e 

K
P

M
G

 lo
go

 a
re

 r
eg

is
te

re
d 

tr
ad

em
ar

ks
 o

f K
P

M
G

 In
te

rn
at

io
na

l C
oo

pe
ra

tiv
e,

 a
 S

w
is

s 
en

tit
y.

 

C
o

n
te

n
ts

T
h

is
 r

ep
o

rt
 i

s 
ad

d
re

ss
ed

 t
o

 t
h

e 
A

u
th

o
ri

ty
 a

n
d

 h
as

 b
ee

n
 p

re
p

ar
ed

 f
o

r 
th

e 
so

le
 u

se
 o

f 
th

e 
A

u
th

o
ri

ty
. 

W
e 

ta
ke

 n
o

 r
es

p
o

n
si

b
ili

ty
 t

o
 a

n
y 

m
em

b
er

 o
f 

st
af

f 
ac

ti
n

g
 i

n
 t

h
ei

r 
in

d
iv

id
u

al
 c

ap
ac

it
ie

s,
 o

r 
to

 t
h

ir
d

 p
ar

ti
es

. 
T

h
e 

A
u

d
it

 C
o

m
m

is
si

o
n

 h
as

 is
su

ed
 a

 d
o

cu
m

en
t 

en
ti

tl
ed

 S
ta

te
m

en
t 

o
f 

R
es

p
o

n
si

b
ili

ti
es

 o
f 

A
u

d
it

o
rs

 a
n

d
 A

u
d

it
ed

 B
o

d
ie

s.
 T

h
is

 
su

m
m

ar
is

es
 w

h
er

e 
th

e 
re

sp
o

n
si

b
ili

ti
es

 o
f 

au
d

it
o

rs
 b

eg
in

 a
[...]


fle
ct

s 
th

e 
si

gn
ifi

ca
nt

 re
du

ct
io

ns
 m

ad
e 

na
tio

na
lly

 b
y 

th
e 

A
ud

it 
C

om
m

is
si

on
 to

 it
s 

sc
al

e 
fe

es
.

T
he

 fi
na

l f
ee

 is
 in

 li
ne

 w
ith

 th
e 

pl
an

ne
d 

fe
e.

 

C
er

ti
fi

ca
ti

o
n

 o
f 

g
ra

n
ts

 a
n

d
 r

et
u

rn
s

O
ur

 g
ra

nt
s 

w
or

k 
is

 s
til

l o
ng

oi
ng

 a
nd

 th
e 

fe
e 

w
ill

 b
e 

co
nf

irm
ed

 th
ro

ug
h 

ou
r 

re
po

rt
 o

n 
th

e 
C

er
tif

ic
at

io
n 

of
 G

ra
nt

s 
an

d 
R

et
ur

ns
 2

01
2/

13
 w

hi
ch

 w
e 

ar
e 

du
e 

to
 is

su
e 

in
 J

an
ua

ry
 2

01
4.

T
h

is
 a

p
p

en
d

ix
 p

ro
vi

d
es

 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n

 o
n

 o
u

r 
fi

n
al

 f
ee

s 

fo
r 

20
12

/1
3.

Page 6



©
 2

01
3

K
P

M
G

 L
LP

, a
 U

K
 p

ub
lic

 li
m

ite
d 

lia
bi

lit
y 

pa
rt

ne
rs

hi
p,

 is
 a

 s
ub

si
di

ar
y 

of
 

K
P

M
G

 E
ur

op
e 

LL
P

 a
nd

 a
 m

em
be

r f
irm

 o
f t

he
 K

P
M

G
 n

et
w

or
k 

of
 in

de
pe

nd
en

t 
m

em
be

r f
irm

s 
af

fil
ia

te
d 

w
ith

 K
P

M
G

 In
te

rn
at

io
na

l C
oo

pe
ra

tiv
e,

 a
 S

w
is

s 
en

tit
y.

 
A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

.

T
he

 K
P

M
G

 n
am

e,
 lo

go
 a

nd
 ‘c

ut
tin

g 
th

ro
ug

h 
co

m
pl

ex
ity

’ a
re

 r
eg

is
te

re
d 

tr
ad

em
ar

ks
 o

r 
tr

ad
em

ar
ks

 o
f K

P
M

G
 In

te
rn

at
io

na
l C

oo
pe

ra
tiv

e 
(K

P
M

G
 

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l).

Page 7



 

 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and 
Internal Audit Charter 

22 January 2014 
 
 

Report of Internal Audit Manager 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the outcome from a self-assessment against the new Public Sector 
Internal Audit standards and seek approval for a revised Internal Audit Charter  
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the proposed action plan in relation to PSIAS compliance (Appendix A) is 
noted. 

(2) That the revised Internal Audit Charter (Appendix B) is approved. 

1.0 Background 

1.1 Members will recall that they approved a revised Internal Audit Charter at the meeting 
held on 26 June 2013.  The new Charter was drafted to take account of requirements 
introduced by new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and an associated 
Local Government Application Note (LGAN) published by CIPFA. 

1.2 The report to Audit Committee advised that the LGAN contained an extensive 
checklist for assessing compliance with the PSIAS and that further changes to the 
Charter may well be required following a preliminary self-assessment against the 
checklist. 

2.0 Report 

2.1 A preliminary self-assessment against the LGAN checklist has now been completed.  
Given the extent of the checklist, which consists of 334 lines of practice, full details of 
the assessment have not been appended to this report.  Of the 334 lines, the 
exercise identified 288 points where compliance was achieved (or which were not 
applicable to our situation).  Non-compliance was identified in 17 instances and 
partial compliance (where we do comply but it is felt that there is scope to raise 
standards) in 29 instances. 

2.2 A resulting action plan to address the instances of non-compliance or partial 
compliance is attached as Appendix A.  This sets out a programme of actions 
covering the next six months, with a view to establishing and demonstrating full 
compliance with the PSIAS.  Progress with this objective will be included in the 
2013/14 annual internal audit report which will be submitted to the June meeting of 
the Committee.  Please note that in the assessment, the Internal Audit Manager’s 
role is referred to as the Chief Audit Executive (CAE) and any reference to the 
“Board” is taken to mean the Audit Committee. 

Agenda Item 6 Page 8



2.3 Members are asked to comment on and note the proposed action plan. 

2.4 As anticipated, this exercise has identified the need for a small number of changes to 
the Charter.  The opportunity has also been taken to update the Charter regarding 
organisational changes and new senior officer designations. 

2.5 The amended draft of the Internal Audit Charter is attached at Appendix B with 
significant changes and additions highlighted. 

2.6 Members are asked to consider and approve the proposed charter. 

3.0 Details of Consultation  

3.1 Management Team have been consulted in developing the draft Audit Charter. 

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

4.1 Regarding the Internal Audit Charter, the options available to the Committee are to: 

a.  approve the draft charter, either as presented, or with suggested changes; or 

b. propose an alternative course of action. 

4.2 Option a) is the preferred option as it will provide the council and its internal audit 
function with the basis to establish compliance with the PSIAS.  It will be possible to 
consider further minor changes should any be deemed necessary following any 
future assessments of the internal audit function against the PSIAS. 

5.0 Conclusion  

5.1 Following the self-assessment review against the PSIAS, it is timely and appropriate 
to update the council’s Internal Audit Charter; this establishes the basis for 
compliance with the new professional standards for internal audit. 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Not applicable 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report  

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

Local Government Application Note for the 
UK PSIAS - (CIPFA, in collaboration with the 
Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors) 

Contact Officer: Derek Whitew
[...]
her audit bodies in the public services and form the 
benchmark against which local authority internal audit services are assessed. 

1.3 The Standards comprise a revised definition of Internal Auditing, a Code of Ethics for Internal 
Auditors working in the Public Sector and the Standards themselves. The Standards are 
mandatory for all internal auditors working in the UK public sector. 

2. Definition of Internal Audit 

2.1 The PSIAS define internal auditing as “an independent, objective assurance and consulting 
activity designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations.  It helps an 
organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to 
evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance 
processes.” 

3. Framework for Internal Audit 

3.1 The following diagram sets out the key legislative, professional and organisational elements 
which create the framework within which internal audit operates. 

3.2 Whilst the Council’s highest level of commitment to internal audit is set out in the Financial 
Regulations, it is the Internal Audit Charter which plays the central and most significant role in 
establishing the internal framework and environment for internal audit.  The Charter sets the 
scene for the production and management of the more detailed elements, including strategic 
and operational plans, people management and development, and working practices (the audit 
manual). 

3.3 Within the overall framework established under the Charter, internal audit is managed and 
delivered in accordance with more detailed elements including those relating to HR matters 
(competency framework, Job Descriptions and the Employee Development & Performance 
Appraisal regime); strategy and planning; and operational management (covered by the 
Internal Audit Manual). 

 

Page 18



  Appendix B 
 
 

 
Ver 2.02 -4- December 2013 

 

 

4. Key Organisational Roles and Relationships 

4.1 The PSIAS 
[...]
 internal auditors in the public 
sector. In addition, individuals are also required to adhere to the council’s Code of Conduct for 
Employees and the Codes of Ethics of their professional bodies, where appropriate. 

12.2 Internal Audit has adopted the PSIAS Code of Ethics.  Staff will be required to declare 
annually any personal interests and certify that they understand and will comply with 
requirements of the Code. 

 

Page 23



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 

Internal Audit Monitoring Report 
22 January 2014 

 
 

Report of Internal Audit Manager 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the 2013/14 Internal Audit 
Plan, seek approval for proposed variations to the plan, and update Members on the results 
of recent audits. 
 
Also to provide the Committee with an annual update on the council’s position on, and use 
of, surveillance and seek Members’ approval for the continued use of the current RIPA 
Working Policy. 
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the current monitoring position is noted. 

(2) That the proposed revisions to the audit plan, as set out in the table in §1.2, are 
approved. 

(3) That the allocation of further time to undertake work in support of the 
corporate programme of service reviews, as set out in §1.6, is approved. 

(4) That the results of recent audits (sections 2-3 of the report) are noted. 

(5) That the monitoring statement regarding the use of surveillance is noted and 
the continued use of the current RIPA Working Policy (attached at Appendix B) 
is approved. 

1.0 Audit Plan Monitoring to 23 December 2013 

1.1 The 2013/14 Internal Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its meeting 
on 24 April 2013 with minor adjustments approved at subsequent meetings on  
26 June 2013 and 18 September 2013.  This report is based on the monitoring 
position up to 23 December 2013 and a detailed monitoring report as at that date is 
attached as Appendix A.  In summary, the position at that date was as shown in the 
following table. 

Agenda Item 7 Page 24



1.2 Summary of monitoring position at 23 December 2013 

Resources (audit days) 

Area of work Actuals 
to 

23/12/13 

Remain-
ing 

Comm-
itted 

Current 
Plan Variance Proposed 

Plan 

Assurance Work 

Core Financial Systems 32 0 32 60 28 38 
Revenues & Benefits 
Shared Services 56 20 76 50 (26) 76 

Core Management 
Arrangements 17 23 40 70 30 55 

Risk Based Assurance 
Audits 205 12 217 190 (27) 217 

Follow-Up Reviews 56 10 66 60 (6) 66 

Sub-Total, Assurance 366 65 431 430 (1) 452 

 
Consultancy Work 

Support Work 9 5 14 25 11 20 
Corporate service review 
work 24 16 40 25 (15) 40 

Ad-Hoc Advice 57 13 70 70 0 70 

Sub-Total, Consultancy  90 34 124 120 (4) 130 

 
Other Work 

Other Duties (Non-Audit) 5 3 8 10 2 8 

Work for Other Bodies 14 11 25 25 0 25 

Audit Management 34 16 50 50 0 50 

Sub-Total, Other Work 53 30 83 85 2 83 

 
Contingencies 

Investigations 16 0 16 30 14 25 

General Contingency 0 0 0 40 40 15 

Sub-Total, Contingencies 16 0 16 70 54 40 

 

Total 525 129 654 705 51 705 

 
1.3 The monitoring position takes account of ongoing and planned work commitments.  

This shows that overall, current commitments total 654 days compared with the 
current plan of 705 days, giving an uncommitted resource of 51 days.  This includes 
both the general contingency of 40 days and the unallocated balance of the 
contingency for investigation work (14 days). 

1.4 A review of attendance and work allocations indicates that the previously anticipated 
705 chargeable days should be achievable for the year. 

1.5 Within the Assurance Work section, proposals are made to reallocate resources to 
reflect an increased commitment to the Revenues & Benefits Shared Service and the 
Risk Based element of the programme.  The total number of days planned on 
assurance work is increased by 22 to 452. 

1.6 Members will recall that, at the last meeting of the committee, an allocation of 25 
days was approved to support the corporate programme of service reviews.  As 
indicated in the monitoring reports, 24 days have so far been devoted to a review of 
council-wide arrangements for processing payroll.  Following on from this, plans are 
in place to undertake similar work in relation to other corporate financial systems, and 
it is proposed to allocate a further 15 days to this programme. 

Page 25



1.7 It is proposed to meet these increased allocations from reductions in the 
investigations contingency (5 days) and the general contingency (25 days).  This still 
leaves 24 days unallocated in these contingencies and provides some flexibility for 
the last quarter of the year. 

1.8 Other than the proposals set out above, no other significant pressures have been 
identified within the plan. 

2.0 Results of Internal Audit Work to 23 December 2013 

2.1 This report covers audit work and reports issued since the last report to Committee 
on 18 September 2013.  Summary reports have been issued to Members for 
consideration and are also posted on the Council’s Intranet.  The reports issued have 
been: 

Audit Title Report Date Assurance Level 

New Audit Reports 

12/0874 Fees & charges - Salt Ayre Sports Centre, 
Williamson Park & other recreational facilities 26/09/13 Limited  

13/0883 Working time arrangements 13/11/13 Limited  

13/0886 Fees & charges – Planning & Building Control 
income 16/09/13 Substantial  

13/0889 Debtors 2013/14 05/12/13 Substantial  

13/0890 Fees & charges – private housing and 
cemeteries income 17/10/13 Limited  

13/0897 CCTV 16/12/13 Limited  

13/0901 NDR retention 11/11/13 Substantial  
13/0902 Housing benefit (welfare reforms) 12/12/13 Maximum  

Follow up Reviews 

11/0837 Complaints 14/10/13 Substantial  
12/0855 Septic tanks 23/09/13 Substantial  
12/0875 Visitor Information Centres 21/10/13 Substantial  
12/0878 Affordable warmth 16/12/13 Limited  

13/0888 Fees & charges – Licensing income 07/10/13 Substantial  
13/0891 Creditors 2013/14 09/12/13 Substantial  

3.0 Matters Arising from Audit Reviews 

3.1 The key conclusions and action points in relation to those reports where a “Limited” 
or “Minimal” assurance opinion has been given are: 

Page 26



3.2 12/0874 – Fees & charges - Salt Ayre Sports Centre, Williamson Park and other 
recreational facilities (Limited) 

There are good arrangements in place to ensure that fees and charges are 
appropriately set, authorised and reviewed. A limited assurance opinion has been 
given on the basis that the efficiency and effectiveness of current purchasing and 
stock management arrangements in respect of catering at SASC need to be 
improved.  Pricing arrangements at recreational grounds seek to encourage 
maximum usage, however consideration needs to be given to whether the service 
provided is effectively balanced against the income generated. 

3.3 12/0883 – Working time arrangements (Limited) 

 Whilst working time arrangements across the council are generally appropriate to 
business needs there are areas where there may be scope for greater efficiency, for 
example in standby and callout arrangements.  Not all areas of the council are 
compliant with Working Time Regulations and/or corporate policies relating to 
working time arrangements.  Policies need reviewing and clarifying for managers to 
ensure that they are applied fairly and consistently.  

In a number of areas, arrangements for the management of non-standard pay are 
inefficient and prone to error; it is intended to address this through better utilisation of 
the new HR/Payroll system and a review of related procedures and practices. 

 There may be scope for efficiencies through better time recording systems and the 
introduction of a corporate approach where possible.  Arrangements for booking and 
recording annual leave should be improved once the related module of the 
HR/Payroll system is introduced, which is due by April 2014. 

 Lone work
[...]
n affordable warmth strategy has been drafted with a view to clearly defining aims 
and objectives and achieving a co-ordinated approach to helping vulnerable 
households achieve affordable warmth.  However, resources available to deliver the 
actions within the strategy have not been identified.  Therefore the level of assurance 
that can be provided in relation to the council's arrangements for delivering affordable 
warmth objectives remains limited at this stage. 

Given the current position on this review, it is proposed that Internal Audit continues 
to track progress over the coming year and report developments to future meetings of 
the Audit Committee. 

4.0 Investigations 

4.1 Internal Audit has been involved in two internal investigations so far this year, these 
being in relation to firstly, the procurement of minor works, and secondly the 
collection and banking of income.  In both instances, appropriate action has been 
taken by senior management and arrangements are being made corporately to raise 
awareness in these areas.  

5.0 Other Matters 

5.1 Surveillance and the use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) 

5.2 The Home Office’s recommended practice1 for local authorities is that elected 
members “…should review the authority’s use of the 2000 Act and set the policy at 
least once a year and also consider internal reports on use of the 2000 Act on at 
least a quarterly basis to ensure that it is being used consistently with the local 
authority’s policy and that the policy remains fit for purpose”. 

5.3 The council’s RIPA Working Policy was last endorsed by the Audit Committee at its 
meeting on 18 April 2012.  Since that date, the policy has been updated to address 
procedural changes brought about by the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012.  The 
principal changes are: 
• A requirement for judicial approval to be obtained for any RIPA authorisation prior 

to undertaking covert surveillance; and 
• Further restrictions on the purpose for which for RIPA authorisations may be 

made, so as to limit their use to “serious crimes”.  This rules out the use of RIPA 
in the detection and prevention of what are regarded as minor offences, for 
example dog fouling.  

Together these changes mean that the council’s need to employ RIPA in future is 
very low and is likely to be restricted to the investigation of cases of serious taxation 
or benefit fraud. 

5.4 The council did not raise or rely on any RIPA authorisations during the calendar year 
2013.  As established in April 2012, any use of RIPA will be reported to Audit 
Committee in the Internal Audit monitoring reports. 

5.5 The current RIPA Working Policy, with the altered sections highlighted, is attached at 
Appendix B.  Members are asked to consider the revised policy and approve its 
continued use. 

6.0 Details of Consultation  

6.1 Management Team continues to be consulted in developing the plan. 

7.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

                                                           
1 Covert Surveillance and Property Interference - Code of Practice (Home Office) 

Page 28



7.1 Regarding the Internal Audit Plan, the options available to the Committee are either 
to approve the proposed changes or to propose an alternative course of action. 

7.2 Regarding the RIPA Working Policy, the options available to the Committee are 
either to approve the policy as it stands or to propose changes to its wording. 

8.0 Conclusion 

8.1 There are no unmanageable pressures within the audit plan at present.  Some 
realignment of plan allocations is proposed to reflect demands on audit resources, 
whilst retaining a reasonable proportion of the contingency provisions to cater for any 
unforeseen demands during the final quarter of the year.  The programme of audits 
for the rest of the year continues to be developed in consultation with senior 
management. 

 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Di
[...]
                  In Progress                         Not Yet Started                      Continuous or Multi-Year Activity

SUB-TOTAL - CONTINGENCIES

Ad-Hoc Advice

Support Work (projects and other)

2.  CONSULTANCY WORK

Sub-total - Support Work

3.  OTHER

SUB-TOTAL - OTHER

SUB-TOTAL - AUDIT MANAGEMENT

Investigations

4.  AUDIT MANAGEMENT

Page 31



Lancaster City Council/Policy on RIPA/040613 1

THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 –  

A WORKING POLICY

The Purpose of this Policy 

1. The purpose of this policy is to: 
� explain the provisions of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 

(RIPA); 
� provide guidance and give advice to those Services undertaking covert 

surveillance; and  
� ensure full compliance with RIPA and a Council-wide consistent approach 

to its interpretation and application. 

Introduction to RIPA 

2. RIPA came into force on 25th September 2000 to regulate covert 
investigations by a number of bodies, including local authorities. It was 
introduced to ensure that individuals’ rights are protected while also ensuring 
that law enforcement and security agencies have the powers they need to do 
their job effectively. 

Lancaster City Council is therefore included within the 2000 Act framework 
with regard to the authorisation of both Directed Surveillance and the use of 
Covert Human Intelligence Sources (CHIS) 

3. In summary RIPA requires that when a Council undertakes “directed 
surveillance” or uses a “covert human intelligence source” these activities 
must only be authorised by an officer with delegated powers when the 
relevant criteria are satisfied. In addition, amendments contained in the 
Protection of Freedoms Act 2012, which took effect on the 1st November 
2012, mean that local authority authorisations, and renewals of authorisations 
under RIPA, can only take effect once an order approving the authorisation 
(or renewal) has been granted by a Justice of the Peace (district judge or lay 
magistrate)
[...]
gatory-powers/. 

104. Relevant RIPA documents as well as this policy and the Council’s standard 
forms have also been posted on the Council’s intranet.

Page 47


	Agenda
	5 Annual Audit Letter 2012-13
	6 Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards and Internal Audit Charter
	140122PSIASandInternalAuditCharterAppendixA
	Standards & Internal Audit Charter Appendix B

	7 Internal Audit Monitoring
	Internal Audit Monitoring - Appendix A
	Internal Audit Monitoring - Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  22ND JANUARY 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), Peter Williamson (Vice-Chairman), 

Paul Aitchison (substitute for Vikki Price), Jon Barry, Geoff Knight, 
Richard Newman-Thompson and David Whitaker 

  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillor Vikki Price  
  
 Officers in Attendance:  
   
 Nadine Muschamp Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
 Derek Whiteway Internal Audit Manager 
 Jane Glenton Democratic Support Officer 
   
 Also in Attendance:  
   
 Sukhsimran Singh Assistant Manager, KPMG LLP 
 
17 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 18th September 2013 were signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record.    
  
18 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  
19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
20 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2012-13  
 
 Committee received KPMG LLP’s Annual Audit Letter 2012-13 summarising the results 

of their 2012/13 audit of Lancaster City Council, which covered the Council’s 2012/13 
financial statements and the 2012/13 Value for Money (VFM) conclusion. 
 
Sukhsimran Singh of KPMG LLP was in attendance to present the report, which 
summarised the key findings from the audit. 
 
The certificate confirming that the audit had been concluded in accordance with the 
requirements of the Audit Commission Act 1998 and Code of Audit Practice had been 
issued on 24th September 2013. 
 
Members considered the report and raised questions. 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
That the Annual Audit Letter 2012-13 be noted.  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22ND JANUARY 2014 
 

  
21 PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDITING STANDARDS AND INTERNAL AUDIT 

CHARTER  
 
 Committee received the report of the Internal Audit Manager to advise Members of the 

outcome from a self-assessment against the new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) and seek approval for a revised Internal Audit Charter. 
 
It was reported that, following Committee’s approval of the revised Internal Audit Charter 
on 26th June 2013, a preliminary self-assessment had been completed against the 
(PSIAS) and Local Government Application Note (LGAN) published by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).  Of the 334 lines, the exercise had 
identified 288 points where compliance had been achieved or was not applicable to the 
Authority’s situation.  Non-compliance had been identified in 17 instances and partial 
compliance in 29 instances where the Authority complied, but it was felt that there was 
scope to raise standards.   
 
Members considered the resulting Action Plan to address the instances of non-
compliance or partial compliance, which was attached as Appendix A to the report and 
set out a programme of actions covering the next six months, with a view to establishing 
and demonstrating full compliance with the PSIAS.  It was noted that progress with the 
objective would be included in the 2013/14 annual internal audit report and would be 
considered at the June meeting of the Committee. 
 
It was reported that the Standards were intended to promote quality, consistency and 
effectiveness of the internal audit.  Key to this was the Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme (QAIP), which assessed the efficiency and effectiveness of 
the internal audit activity, identified opportunities for improvement and must include 
internal and external assessments.  The external assessments must be conducted at 
least once every five years and would be carried out by an assessment team from 
outside the Local Authority.  Discussions were being held amongst the members of the 
Lancashire District Councils Audit Group on the potential for setting up peer review 
arrangements for the assessments. 
 
The Internal Audit Charter, showing changes and additions, was attached as Appendix B 
to the report.  The opportunity had been taken to update the Charter regarding 
organisational changes and new senior officer designations.  There were no significant 
matters to be brought to the Committee’s attention. 
 
There was some discussion and questions by Members on the proposed Charter. 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That the proposed action plan in relation to PSIAS compliance (Appendix A to 

the report) be noted. 
 
(2) That the revised Internal Audit Charter (Appendix B to the report) be approved.  

  
22 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING  
 
 Committee received the report of the Internal Audit Manager to advise Members of the 

latest monitoring position regarding the 2013/14 Internal Audit Plan, seek approval for 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22ND JANUARY 2014 
 

proposed variations to the plan and update Members on the results of recent audits.  
Also, to provide the Committee with an annual update on the Council’s position on, and 
use of, surveillance and seek Members’ approval for the continued use of the current 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Working Policy. 
 
The monitoring position up to 23rd December 2013 was reported.  A detailed monitoring 
report, as at that date, was attached as Appendix A and a summary of the position at 
that date was set out in the report.  A review of attendance and work allocations 
indicated that the previously anticipated 705 chargeable days should be achievable for 
the year.   
 
It was reported that proposals had been made within the Assurance Work section to 
reallocate resources to reflect an increased commitment to the Revenues and Benefits 
Shared Service and the Risk Based element of the programme.  The total number of 
days planned on assurance work had been increased by 22 to 452.  The Internal Audit 
Manager reported that it was proposed to allocate a further 25 days to support the 
corporate programme of service reviews, and that the increased allocations be met 
primarily from reductions in the investigations contingency (5 days) and the general 
contingency (35 days), leaving 14 days unallocated in these contingencies and providing 
some flexibility for the last quarter of the year.  No other significant pressures had been 
identified within the plan. 
 
The results of internal audit work to 23rd December 2013 and the key conclusions and 
action plans in relation to those reports where a “Limited” or “Minimal” assurance opinion 
had been given, were reported.  It was proposed that Internal Audit continued to track 
progress over the coming year on Affordable Warmth, which had been given a “Limited” 
opinion, and report developments to future meetings of the Audit Committee. 
 
It was reported that the Home Office’s recommended practice for local authorities on 
surveillance and the use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) was 
that elected Members should review the authority’s use of the 2000 Act, set the policy at 
least once a year and consider internal reports on the use of the 2000 Act on at least a 
quarterly basis to ensure that it was being used consistently with the local authority’s 
policy and that the policy remained fit for purpose. 
 
Members were advised that the Council’s RIPA Working Policy had last been endorsed 
on 18th April 2012, and had since been updated to address procedural changes brought 
about by the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012.  The principal changes were: 
 

 A requirement for judicial approval to be obtained for any RIPA authorisation 
prior to undertaking covert surveillance; and 

 Further restrictions on the purpose for which RIPA authorisations may be made, 
so as to limit their use to “serious crimes”.  This ruled out the use of RIPA in the 
detection and prevention of what were regarded as minor offences, for example, 
dog fouling. 

 
It was reported that the changes meant that the Council’s need to employ RIPA in future 
was low and was likely to be restricted to the investigation of cases of serious taxation or 
benefit fraud.   The current RIPA Working Policy was attached to the report as Appendix 
B, and the altered sections were highlighted. 
 
Members considered the Internal Audit Plan and the RIPA Working Policy and raised 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22ND JANUARY 2014 
 

questions. 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That the current monitoring position be noted. 
 
(2) That the proposed revisions to the Audit Plan, as set out in the table in paragraph 

1.2 of the report, be approved. 
 
(3) That the allocation of a further 25 days to undertake work in support of the 

corporate programme of service reviews, as set out in paragraph 2.3 of the 
report and updated verbally to the meeting by the Internal Audit Manager, be 
noted. 

 
(4) That the results of recent audits, as set out in sections 2 to 3 of the report, be 

noted. 
 
(5) That the monitoring statement regarding the use of surveillance be noted and the 

continued use of the current RIPA Working Policy, as attached at Appendix B to 
the report, be approved. 

 
  

  
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.41 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582068, or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


